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At the end of September 2014 State Treasury (SBY de Table 1. Factors affecting change in the State Treary debt (PLN

amounted t®LN 759,713.7 millionthat means: billion)
« increase by PLN 4,004.4m (0.5%) in September 2014 ?fu%zz%lle_ SDegczzoolfs_
* decrease by PLN 78,311.6m (9.3%) in comparison t0 " change in the State Treasury debt 40 783
the end of 20_13- . 1. State budget borrowing requirements 0.4 318
Increase of debt in September 2014 was mainly tasubf: (11-12+13+1.4+15+1.6) - :
. . 1.1. State budget deficit -2.3 22|14
* c_hang_es in budget accounts balance (P_LN +3'8_bn)' 1.2. European Union funds budget balance 0.0 0.0
» financing the net state budget borrowing requiresien 1.3. Pension reform costs 0.3 7.5
(PLN +0.4bn) 1.4. Proceeds from privatisation 0.0 -0.3
. EX rates movements (PLN —0.6bn). 1.5. Management of public finance sector liquidity -0.4 -1.7
Decrease of debt since the end of 2013 stemmed from | L6: Other borrowing requiremerits 2.8 3.9
. . 2. Changes not resulting from State budget 31 1127
cancellation of ST bonds in February 2014 as altresu borrowing requirements, including: : :
pension system reform. After excluding the effedt o 2.1. FX rates movements -0l6 6.7
cancellation of ST securities, ST debt since theé @n2013 2.2. Changes in budget accounts balance 3.8 10.
increased by PLN 51,875.9m (6.2%) — mainly assaltef 2;3%5;”2‘*!?;2”&2?; securrities resulting from 0.0 1302
financing the net state budget borrowing requireisi@ALN 24 Otheryfactor§ o1 o0
31.8bn), changes in budget accounts balance (PL8b&p 3. Change in other State Treasury debt 0.5 2.6
and FX rates movements (PLN 6.7bn). Y Funds transferred to Social Security Fund (FUS) as compensation for

contributions transferred to open pension funds (OFE).
2 Mainly: changes of balance of granted loans and prefinancing.
9 TS discount, TSindexation, sell-buy-back transactions.

Table 2. State Treasury debt by instrument (PLN miion)

change change
structure structure structure
Dec 2013 Dec 2013| Aug 2014 Aug 2014 Sep 2014  Sep 2014 ~ S€p2014- Sep 2014 —
% % % Aug 2014 Dec 2013
PLN m % PLN m %
State Treasury debt 838,025.4 100.0/ 755,709.4 100.0| 759,713.7 100.0 4,004.4 0.5| -78,311.6f -9.3
|. Domestic ST debt 584,273.0 69.7 489,307.5 64.7| 493,166.3 64.9 3,858.7 0.8 -91,106.8 -15.6
1. Treasury Securities (TS) issued in domestic
market 574,338.0 68.5 477,311.1 63.2| 480,681.8 63.3 3,370.7 0.7/ -93,656.2 -16.3
1.1. Marketable TS 565,703.8 67.5| 467,971.7 61.9| 471,551.3 62.1 3,579.5 0.8| -94,152.5 -16.6
- Treasury bills 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 -
- bonds 565,703!8 67.5 467,971.7 61.9| 4715513 62.1 3,5679.5 0.8 -94,152.5 -16.6
1.2. Savings bonds 8,634.2 10 9,339.4 1.2 9,130.5 12 -208.9) -2.2 496.3 5.7
2. Other ST debt 9,935/1 1.2 11,996.4 1.6| 12,484.5 1.6 488.1 4.1 2,549.4) 25.7
II. Foreign ST debt 253,752.3 30.3| 266,401.9 35.3| 266,547.5 35.1 145.6 0.1/ 12,7952 5.0
1. TS issued in foreign markets 193,781.9  23.1| 205,363.0 27.2| 203,290.2 26.8 -2,072.7/ -1.0 9,508.3 4.9
2. Loans 59,970.4 7.2| 61,038.9 8.1| 63,257.2 8.3 2,218.4 3.6 3,286.8 55
3. Other ST debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0| -100.0 0.0| -100.0
Table 3. State Treasury debt by holder (PLN million
change change
structure structure structure Sep 2014 — Sep 2014 —
Dec 2013 | Dec 2013 | Aug 2014 | Aug 2014 | Sep 2014| Sep 2014
% % % Aug 2014 Dec 2013
PLN m % PLN m %
State Treasury debt 838,025.4 100.0| 755,709.4 100.0| 759,713.7 100.0 4,004.4) 05| -78,311.6) -9.3
|. State Treasury debt towards residents 403,314.7 48.1| 311,231.7 41.2| 309,834.8 40.8 -1,396.9| -0.4| -93,479.9 -23.2
Domestic banking sector 125,813.6 15.0/ 156,034.4 20.6| 154,253.2 20.3 -1,781.2| -1.1| 28,439.6/ 22.6
- domestic instruments 114,686.2 13.7| 141,738.9 18.8| 140,904.3 18.5 -834.6| -0.6| 26,218.1 229
- foreign instruments 11,127,4 1.3 14,295.4 1.9| 13,348.9 1.8 -946.5| -6.6 2,221.5 20.0
Domestic non-banking sector 277,501.1 33.1| 155,197.4 20.5| 155,581.7 20.5 3843/ 0.2 -121,919.5 -43.9
- domestic instruments 276,428.5 33.01 154,441.3 20.4| 154,747.8 20.4 306.6/ 0.2] -121,680.6 -44.0
- foreign instruments 1,072/6 0.1 756.1 0.1 833.8 0.1 77.8 10.3 -238.8| -22.3
II. State Treasury debt towards non-
residents 434,710.7 51.9| 444,477.7 58.8| 449,878.9 59.2 5,401.2 1.2 15,168.2 35
- domestic instruments 193,158.3 23.0/ 193,127.3 25.6| 197,514.1 26.0 4,386.8| 2.3 4,355.8 2.3
- foreign instruments 241,552.3 28.8| 251,350.4 33.3| 252,364.8 33.2 1,014.4/ 0.4 10,812.4 4.5




ST debt according to the place of issue criterion (PLN bn)
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The share of foreign debt in total ST debt in Sejbter 2014
decreased by 0.2 pp, to 35.1% . Increase by 4s8nge the end
of 2013 mainly resulted from an one-off T-bondsazdlation in
February 2014.

Domestic ST debt by holder (PLN bn)
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In September 2014 as a result of foreign investdisw on
domestic TS market, domestic debt towards non-eessd
amounted to PLN 197.5bn that meant growth by PL4#d.
towards the end of August 2014 as well as the é2013.
Since the beginning of 2014 the domestic non-bankactor
debt decreased by PLN 121.7bn (mainly effect obhds
cancellation), whereas domestic banking sector idebtased
by PLN 26.2bn.

= domestic non-banking sector = foreign investors

Domestic ST debt towards non-residents by holder*
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Central banks and public institutions T-bonds hugdiat the
end of September 2014 amounted to PLN 19.9brn1.6%
of domestic ST debt towards r-residents

Domestic ST debt towards central bank by region
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In September 2014 the share of foreign investo&Timdebt
increased by 0.4 pp, to 59.2%. Increase by 7.3rme she
end of 2013 mainly resulted from the cancellatibpant of
domestic T-bonds.

Structure of domestic ST debt
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= domestic bankina sector = domestic non-bankina sector = foreian investors
In September 2014 the share of foreign investodoimestic
debt amounted to 40.1% and increased by 0.6 pp adngp
to the end of August 2014 what mainly resulted from
increase in non-residents involvement in TS.

Domestic ST debt towards non-residents by region*
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* - excluding omnibus accounts

Debt towards entities from Eurozone, North Amerod Asia
accounted for the majority of domestic ST debt talsa
nor-residents

Domestic ST debt towards non-residents by country*
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ST debt by type of interest rate and type of indexation
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In September 2014 the vast majority of ST debt fivesl-rate
(79.2%), including 78.2% accounted for non-indeffeatd-
income) instruments. Since the end of 2011 sysiergeawth
in the share of floating rate instruments has lmeserved:
from 12.5% to 20.8% at the end of September 2014.

Domestic ST debt by type of interest rate and type of indexation
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In September 2014 the share of floating rate insémnis in
domestic ST debt accounted for 22.6% towards 2@bfie
end of 2013 and 13.0% at the end of 2011. The datioe of
significant part of inflation linked T-bonds causihe
decrease in their share in domestic debt from @t te end
of 2013 to 1.6% at the end of September 2014.

Domestic ST debt (according to the place of issue criterion)
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Treasury bills = marketable bonds = savings bonds = non-marketable bonds = other

Marketable bonds are the vast majority (95.6%)arhestic
ST debt. There were no Treasury bills outstandingesthe
end of August 2013.

ST debt by currency
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At the end of September 2014 ST debt denominated in
foreign currencies amounted to PLN 266.5bn andhigiser
by PLN 0.1bn towards the end of August 2014 ané& b
12.8bn comparing to the end of 2013.
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ST debt by type of instrument
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Almost 100% of cancelled T-bonds applied to donsesti
marketable instruments thus their share in ST deblined
from 67.5% at the end of 2013 to 62.1% at the dnd o
September 2014.

Foreign ST debt by type of interest rate and type of indexation
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In September 2014 increase in the share of floatitey
instruments in foreign ST debt by 0.9 pp, to 17i#%4 was
mainly a result of drawing the floating rate loaorf the
World Bank.

Foreign ST debt (according to the place of issue criterion)
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In September 2014 international bonds constitu&8% of
foreign ST debt. Since the end of 2007 the shateanfs
from international financial institutions increased
significantly due to utilizing attractive financiabnditions.

Structure of ST debt by currency
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At the end of September 2014 64.9% of ST debt was
denominated in PLN (the decline in that share ib420
resulted from cancellation of ST securities dena@ted in
PLN) and 24.8%in EUR.



After SWAP transactions 70.6% 17.2% 6.9% 5.2%
In original currencies 70.6% 185%  57% 5.2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EUR =USD ®mCHF JPY

At the end of September 2014 70.6% of foreign dedst
denominated in EUR.

ATM of ST debt (years)
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* the height of columns reflects level of debt converted to EUR

Nominal value of ST debt denominated in EUR amadinte
to EUR 45.1bn at the end of September 2014.

ATM of ST debt without inflation-linked bonds (years)
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In September 2014 average time to maturity (ATMpdfdebt increased from 5.25 to 5.29 years whatavasult of increase in
ATM of foreign ST debt (by 0.14 years) and mainitagnATM of domestic ST debt at the level of 4.1%s& Since the end of 2013

refinancing risk measure of ST debt has decline@.bg years.

ATR of ST debt (years)
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In September 2014, mainly as a result of increas®ating rate debt, interest rate risk measuszsehsed — average time to
refixing (ATR) of ST debt declined from 4.15 to 4.¢ears and duration declined from 3.69 to 3.63s/ddowever, increase of
these measures was observed comparing to the &d8f— ATR of ST debt increased by 0.09 yearsdamdtion by 0.04 years.
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100% 100% -

9 6% 3% T 219%  35%
0% | 15:5% 18.9% 12.9% 13.4% 131% 114% 98% 94% 10.1% oo | 9% 0%  61% 929 76% AOH FER TER [
80% | 80% | 19.9% 21.5% 24.2% 2 495 245% 29.4% 29.0% 28.4% 28.3%
700 | 228% 238% 26.9% 27.6% 29.0% 33.0% 33.7% 32.9% 332% 70% |
60% | 60% -20.3%16:9% 16.3%17.0%
cow | 186% 176% 168% 160 | S0% | 23.0% o410, 263% 245% 25.0%

. 205% 20606 221% 21.9% 223% .10 20% | >10
40% | o © | 3000 08% 289% 5500, og 5-10
30% 1-26.6% 25.0% 24.4% 273%  207% - 300% 4-or e SRR St - ""26.2%""":',;1 50.......30_5%.....30.2%

20% | : 224% 2620, 245% 242% 35 20% | 5% 35

13 % | 28.7% . 24.0% 9 13

10% | 166% 19:8% 18.9% 1480 168% 1269 G705 11206 108% m<=1 18; ‘W ’ Y1986 ZESY 1579 geg, 1379 130% w<=1
0% T T T T T —- T ; . 0] T T T T T T T T !
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 VIIl 2014 IX 2014 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 VIIl 2014 IX 2014

Debt with residual maturity of up to 3 years at émel of
September 2014 accounted for 34.5% of ST debt (usva
35.7% at the end of August 2014 and 34.9% at theoén
2013), while debt with residual maturity of up tydar
constituted 10.3% of ST debt (towards respectitélp%
and 8.7%).

In September 2014 domestic debt with residual ritstaf
up to 3 years accounted for 43.2% (towards 44.2#eat
end of August and 44.1% at the end of 2013), wdhéllet
with residual maturity of up to 1 year constitute210%
(towards respectively 13.7% and 9.6%).



PLN million

EUR million

Maturity profile of domestic treasury securities debt as at the end of
September 2014
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Maturity profile of foreign debt (treasury securities and loans) as at the end of
September 2014
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Table 4. State Treasury debt by instrument accordig to the place of issue criterion (PLN million)

State Treasury Debt
|. Domestic debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic
market
1.1. Marketable securities
fixed rate
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
fixed rate - inflation-linked
IZ bonds
floating rate
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
fixed rate
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
floating rate
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
2. Other domestic debt

deposits of public finance sector entities

matured payables
other
1. Foreign debt

1. Treasury securities issued in international

markets
1.1. Marketable securities
fixed rate
EUR
uUsD
CHF
JPY
floating rate
uUsD
CHF
2. Loans
fixed rate
EUR
JPY
floating rate
EUR
3. Other foreign debt

structure
Dec 2013 | Dec 2013
%

838,025.4  100.0
584,273.0 69.7
574,338.0 68.5
565,703.8  67.5
421,166.5 50.3
61,527.1 7.3
172,7942 206
148,565.1 17.7
38,280.0 46
30,050.3 3.6
30,050.3 3.6
114,487.0 13.7
360.5 0.0
114,126.5 13.6
8,634.2 1.0
2,685.5 0.3
873.1 0.1
1,812.4 0.2
5,948.7 0.7
258.6 0.0
1,848.3 0.2
3,841.7 0.5
9,935.1 1.2
99185 1.2

13/1 0.0

3.6 0.0
253,752.3 30.3
193,781.9 23.1
193,781.9  23.1
192,267.4 22.9
120,069.7 14.3
42,372.2 5.1
16,654.4 2.0
13,171.1 1.6
1,514.5 0.2
246.4 0.0
1,268.1 0.2
59,970.4 7.2
19,078.6 2.3
18,991.9 2.3
86.6 0.0
40,891.8 49
40,891.8 49
0.0 0.0

structure

Aug 2014 | Aug 2014

755,709.4
489,307.5

477,311.1
467,971.7
356,332.4
44,662.2
146,914.2
132,183.1
32,572.9
7,793.8
7,793.8
103,845.6
147.5
103,698.0
9,339.4
3,194.6
1,137.0
2,057.6
6,144.7
405.1
1,822.4
3,917.2
11,996.4
11,990.8
21

35
266,401.9

205,363.0
205,363.0
203,791.6
126,058.4
48,586.8
15,019.9
14,126.5
1,571.4
261.5
1,309.9
61,038.9
18,536.0
18,518.2
17.8
42,502.8
42,502.8
0.0

%

100.0
64.7

63.2
61.9
47.2
5.9
19.4
17.5
4.3
1.0
1.0
13.7
0.0
13.7
1.2
0.4
0.2
0.3
0.8
0.1
0.2
0.5
1.6
1.6
0.0
0.0
35.3

27.2
27.2
27.0
16.7
6.4
2.0
1.9
0.2
0.0
0.2
8.1
25
25
0.0
5.6
5.6
0.0

structure

Sep 2014| Sep 2014

759,713.7
493,166.3

480,681.8
471,551.3
358,321.5
44,555.8
146,079.3
134,896.6
32,789.9
7,778.7
7,778.7
105,451.0
147.5
105,303.5
9,130.5
2,980.9
861.8
2,119.1
6,149.6
414.7
1,822.7
3,912.2
12,484.5
12,474.7
6.2

3.6
266,547.5

203,290.2
203,290.2
201,723.0
124,939.3
48,950.4
14,013.0
13,820.3
1,567.3
269.8
1,297.5
63,257.2
18,339.1
18,321.7
17.4
44,918.1
44,9018.1
0.0

%

100.0
64.9

63.3
62.1
47.2
5.9
19.2
17.8
4.3
1.0
1.0
13.9
0.0
13.9
1.2
0.4
0.1
0.3
0.8
0.1
0.2
0.5
1.6
1.6
0.0
0.0
351

26.8
26.8
26.6
16.4
6.4
18
18
0.2
0.0
0.2
8.3
2.4
2.4
0.0
5.9
5.9
0.0

change
Sep 2014 —
Aug 2014
PLN m %
4,004.4 0.5
3,858.7 0.8
3,370.7 0.7
3,579.5 0.8
1,989.1 0.6
-106.4 -0.2
-834.9 -0.6
2,7135 2.1
217.0 0.7
-15.1 -0.2
-15.1 -0.2
1,605.5 15
0.0 0.0
1,605.5 1.5
-208.9, -2.2
-213.7,  -6.7
-275.1| -24.2
61.4 3.0
4.9 0.1
9.6 24
0.3 0.0
-5.0 -0.1
488.1 4.1
484.0 4.0
4.1 1929
0.0 0.2
145.6 0.1
-2,072.7, -1.0
-2,072.7, -1.0
-2,068.6/ -1.0
-1,119.1] -0.9
363.6 0.7
-1,006.9) -6.7
-306.2) -2.2
-4.1 -0.3
8.2 3.2
-12.4) -0.9
2,218.4 3.6
-196.9 -1.1
-196.5 -1.1
04 -22
2,415.3 5.7
2,415.3 5.7
0.0 -100.0

change
Sep 2014 -
Dec 2013
PLN m %
-78,311.6/ -9.3
-91,106.8 -15.6
-93,656.2 -16.3
-94,152.5 -16.6
-62,844.9 -14.9
-16,971.4) -27.6
-26,714.9, -155
-13,668.5] -9.2
-5,490.2| -14.3
-22,271.6/ -74.1
-22,271.6/ -74.1
-9,036.0f -7.9
-213.0/ -59.1
-8,823.00 -7.7
496.3 5.7
2954 11.0
-11.3) -1.3
306.7| 16.9
200.9 3.4
156.1| 60.4
-256.6, -1.4
70.4 1.8
25494 257
2,556.2 25.8
-6.8| -52.4
0.0/ -0.2
12,795.2 5.0
9,508.3 4.9
9,508.3 4.9
9,455.6 4.9
4,869.6 4.1
6,578.2 155
-2,641.4| -15.9
649.2 4.9
52.7 35
23.3 9.5
29.4 2.3
3,286.8 55
-739.4| -3.9
-670.2| -3.5
-69.2 -79.9
4,026.2 9.8
4,026.2 9.8
0.0| -100.0



Table 5. State Treasury debt by holder (PLN million)

State Treasury debt
|. State Treasury debt towards residents
Domestic banking sector
1. TS issued in domestic market
1.1.Marketable TS
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
IZ bonds
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
2. Other ST debt
deposits of public finance sector entities
matured payables
other
3. TS issued in foreign markets
Domestic non-banking sector
1. TS issued in domestic market
1.1.Marketable TS
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
IZ bonds
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
2. Other ST debt
deposits of public finance sector entities
matured payables
other
3. TS issued in foreign markets
1. State Treasury debt towards non-
residents
1. TS issued in domestic market
1.1.Marketable TS
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
IZ bonds
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
2. TS issued in foreign markets
3. Foreign loans
European Investment Bank
The World Bank
Council of Europe Development Bank
Paris Club
other loans
4. Other ST debt

structure
Dec 2013 | Dec 2013
%

838,025.4 100.0
403,314.,7 48.1
125,813.6 15.0
114,686.2 13.7
114,686,2 13.7
15,349.5 18
31,870.3 3.8
18,180.2 2.2
2,223.9 0.3
677.0 0.1
0.0 0.0
46,385.4 55
00 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
11,127.4 13
277,501.1 33.1
266,493.4 31.8
257,874,8 30.8
20,335.7 2.4
74,388.2 8.9
64,414.5 7.7
19,200.7 2.3
22,528.8 2.7
359.8 0.0
56,647.1 6.8
8,618.6 1.0
873.0 0.1
1,810.8 0.2
258.3 0.0
1,839.9 0.2
3,836.6 0.5
9,935/1 12
9,918.5 12
1311 0.0

3.6 0.0
1,072.6 0.1
434,710.7 51.9
193,158.3  23.0
193,142.8 23.0
25,842.0 3.1
66,535.8 7.9
65,970.4 7.9
16,855.4 2.0
6,844.5 0.8
0.7 0.0
11,094.0 13
15,5 0.0

0.1 0.0

16 0.0

0.3 0.0

8.5 0.0

5.1 0.0
181,581.9 217
59,9704 7.2
34,024.6 4.1
25,112.8 3.0
746.4 0.1

36.9 0.0
49.8 0.0
0.0 0.0

structure
Aug 2014 | Aug 2014
%

755,709.4 100.0
311,231.7 41.2
156,034.4 20.6
141,738.9 18.8
141,738.9 18.8
12,757.1 17
44,523.7 5.9
19,059.9 2.5
2,537.8 0.3
982.8 0.1

0.0 0.0
61,877.5 8.2
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
14,295.4 1.9
155,197.4 20.5
142,444.9 18.8
133,121.3 17.6
16,137.2 2.1
37,429.3 5.0
32,567.7 4.3
15,057.1 2.0
2,443.1 0.3
147.3 0.0
29,339.5 3.9
9,323.6 1.2
1,136.8 0.2
2,055.4 0.3
404.8 0.1
1,817.0 0.2
3,909.5 0.5
11,996.4 1.6
11,990.8 1.6
2.1 0.0

35 0.0
756.1 0.1
444,477.7 58.8
193,127.3 25.6
193,111.5 25.6
15,767.8 21
64,961.3 8.6
80,555.5 10.7
14,977.9 2.0
4,367.8 0.6
0.2 0.0
12,481.0 17
15.8 0.0

0.2 0.0

2.2 0.0

0.3 0.0

54 0.0

7.6 0.0
190,311.5 25.2
61,038.9 8.1
36,016.8 4.8
24,153.5 3.2
850.8 0.1

0.0 0.0

17.8 0.0

0.0 0.0

structure
Sep 2014 Sep 2014
%

759,713.7 100.0
309,834.8 40.8
154,253.2 20.3
140,904.3 18.5
140,904.3 18.5
13,108.7 1.7
39,617.4 5.2
21,632.5 2.8
2,130.3 0.3
894.3 0.1

0.0 0.0
63,621.0 8.4
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
13,348.9 1.8
155,581.7 20.5
142,263.4 18.7
133,148.5 17.5
15,606.4 21
36,759.9 4.8
34,499.8 4.5
15,163.6 2.0
2,239.8 0.3
147.3 0.0
28,731.7 3.8
9,114.8 1.2
861.8 0.1
2,116.9 0.3
414.4 0.1
1,817.3 0.2
3,904.5 0.5
12,484.5 16
12,474.7 16
6.2 0.0

3.6 0.0
833.8 0.1
449,878.9 59.2
197,514.1 26.0
197,498.4 26.0
15,840.6 21
69,702.0 9.2
78,864.3 10.4
15,495.9 2.0
4,644.6 0.6
0.2 0.0
12,950.8 1.7
15.7 0.0

0.1 0.0

2.2 0.0

0.3 0.0

54 0.0

7.6 0.0
189,107.5 24.9
63,257.2 8.3
35,529.9 4.7
26,866.6 35
843.3 0.1

0.0 0.0

17.4 0.0

0.0 0.0

change
Sep 2014 -
Aug 2014
PLN m %
4,004.4 0.5
-1,396.9) -0.4
-1,781.2) -1.1
-834.6) -0.6
-834.6) -0.6
351.5 2.8
-4,906.2 -11.0
2,472.6, 13.0
-407.5| -16.1
-88.5/ -9.0
0.0 -
1,743.5 2.8
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
-946.5 -6.6
384.3 0.2
-1815 -0.1
27.2 0.0
-530.8 -3.3
-669.4, -1.8
1,932.1 5.9
106.5 0.7
-203.3) -8.3
0.0 0.0
-607.9 -2.1
-208.7, -2.2
-275.0, -24.2
61.4 3.0
9.6 2.4
0.3 0.0
-5.0 -0.1
488.1 4.1
484.0 4.0
4.1 1929
0.0 0.2
77.8/ 10.3
5,401.2 1.2
4,386.8 2.3
4,386.9 2.3
72.8 0.5
4,740.7 7.3
-1,691.2] -21
518.0 35
276.8 6.3
0.0 0.0
469.8 3.8
0.1, -0.7
-0.1, -52.7
0.0/ -0.9
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.2
0.0 0.0
-1,204.0, -0.6
2,218.4 3.6
-486.9 -1.4
2,713.2 11.2
-7.6 -0.9
0.0 -
04 -22
0.0| -100.0

change
Sep 2014 —
Dec 2013
PLN m %
-78,311.6/ -9.3
-93,479.9 -23.2
28,439.6 22.6
26,218.1 22.9
26,218.1 22.9
-2,240.8| -14.6
7,747.2 243
3,352.3 184
-93.6) -4.2
217.3] 321
0.0 -
17,235.7, 37.2
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
0.0 -
2,2215 20.0
-121,919.5 -43.9
-124,230.0 -46.6
-124,726.2 -48.4
-4,729.2| -23.3
-37,628.3 -50.6
-29,914.7) -46.4
-4,037.1| -21.0
-20,289.00 -90.1
-212.4| -59.0
-27,915.5| -49.3
496.2 5.8
-11.3) -1.3
306.1| 16.9
156.1| 60.4
-226, -1.2
67.9 1.8
2,549.4 257
2,556.2 25.8
-6.8| -52.4
0.0/ -0.2
-238.8| -22.3
15,168.2 35
4,355.8 2.3
4,355.6 2.3
-10,001.4, -38.7
3,166.2 4.8
12,893.9 19.5
-1,359.5| -8.1
-2,199.9| -32.1
-0.5| -73.3
1,856.8) 16.7
0.1 0.9
0.0 0.0
0.6| 38.8
0.0 0.9
-3.0/ -36.0
2.6/ 50.9
7,525.6 4.1
3,286.8 5.5
1,505.3 4.4
1,753.8 7.0
96.9| 13.0
-36.9| -100.0
-32.4, -65.0
0.0| -100.0



Table 6.Residual maturity of State Treasury debt (PLN milion)

change change
structure structure structure
Dec 2013| Dec 2013 | Aug 2014 | Aug 2014 | Sep 2014| Sep 2014 Sep 2014 — Aug 2014Sep 2014 — Dec 2013
% % %
PLN m % PLN m %
State Treasury debt 838,025.4 100.0| 755,709.4 100.0| 759,713.7 100.0| 4,004.4 05| -78,311.6 -9.3
up to 1 year (inc.) 72,6818 8.7 84,8615 11.2| 78,175.4 10.3| -6,686.1 79 54936 7.6
1to 3 years (inc.) 219,952/3 26.2| 185,060.8 245 184,126.4 242 -934.4 -0.5 -358259 -16.3
3 to 5 years (inc.) 184,854,5 22.1| 165,793.3 21.9| 169,198.7 22.3| 3,405.4 2.1 -15655.8 -85
5 to 10 years (inc.) 282,504.0 33.7| 248,980.0 32.9| 251,852.8 33.2| 2,872.8 1.2| -30,651.2] -10.8
over 10 years 78,0327 9.3 71,0138 9.4| 76,360.5 10.1| 5,346.7 75 -1,672.3 2.1
I. Domestic debt 584,273.0 69.7| 489,307.5 64.7| 493,166.3 64.9 3,858.7 0.8 -91,106.8 -15.6
up to 1 year (inc.) 56,1732 6.7 67,092.0 8.9 63,909.9 8.4 -3,182.2 -47,  7,736.7] 138
1to 3 years (inc.) 183,891,7 21.9| 149,354.1 19.8| 149,003.4 19.6 -350.7 -0.2| -34,888.3 -19.0
3 to 5 years (inc.) 153,799,0 18.4| 119,737.3 15.8| 123,274.7 16.2| 3,537.4 3.0/ -30,524.3 -19.8
5 to 10 years (inc.) 169,410.5 20.2| 139,019.4 18.4| 139,667.6 18.4, 6482 05| -29,742.9 -17.6
over 10 years 20,998.6 25 14,104.7 19| 17,310.7 2.3 3,206.0 22.7| -3,688.0 -17.6
1.1. Marketable TS issued in domestic
market 565,703.8 67.5 467,971.7 61.9 471,551.3 62.1| 3,579.5 0.8 -94,1525 -16.6
fixed rate 421,166.5 50.3| 356,332.4 47.2| 358,321.5 47.2| 1,989.1 0.6 -62,844.9 -14.9
up to 1 year (inc.) 44,0273 5.3 37,221.7 49| 35487.0 47| -1,7348 -47, -8540.4 -19.4
1to 3 years (inc.) 143,307,7 17.1) 122,409.8 16.2| 122,037.7 16.1, -372.1 0.3 -21,269.9 -14.8
3to 5 years (inc.) 100,522,9 12.0, 80,267.8 10.6| 81,433.3 10.7| 1,165.4 15 -19,089.7 -19.0
5 to 10 years (inc.) 121,063.5 14.4| 102,328.4 13.5| 102,052.9 13.4, -2755 -0.3| -19,010.6/ -15.7
over 10 years 12,2450 15| 14,104.7 19| 17,310.7 2.3 3,206.0 22.7| 50656/ 41.4
fixed rate — inflation-linked 30,050.3 36  7,793.8 10| 7,778.7 1.0/ -15.1 0.2 -22,271.6] -74.1
1 to 3 years (inc.) 15,577/0 19| 4,7435 0.6 47343 0.6 9.2 -0.2| -10,842.7/ -69.6
5 to 10 years (inc.) 14,473/2 1.7/ 30503 04| 3,044.4 0.4 -5.9 -0.2| -11,428.8 -79.0
floating rate 114,487.0 13.7| 103,845.6 13.7| 105,451.0 13.9| 1,605.5 15 -9,036.0 7.9
up to 1 year (inc.) 289.9 0.0 15,593.0 21| 13,852.2 1.8| -1,740.8 -11.2| 13,562.4 4679.0
1to 3 years (inc.) 22,4930 2.7 19,2075 25| 19,2075 25 0.0 0.0/ -3,2855 -14.6
3to 5 years (inc.) 51,9146 6.2 37,860.5 50| 40,203.8 53| 2,343.3 6.2 -11,710.9 -22.6
5 to 10 years (inc.) 31,036.0 3.7 31,1845 41| 32,1875 4.2| 1,003.0 32| 11515 3.7
over 10 years 8,753.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -| -8,753.6| -100.0
1.2. Savings bonds 8,634.2 1.0/ 9,339.4 12| 9,1305 12| -208.9 2.2 496.3 5.7
fixed rate 2,685.5 03| 3,194.6 04| 2,980.9 04| -213.7 6.7 2954/  11.0
up to 1 year (inc.) 1,618.4 0.2 1,8426 0.2/ 16022 0.2 -2405 -13.0 -16.2 -1.0
1to 3 years (inc.) 1,067/1 0.1  1,352.0 02 1,378.8 0.2 26.7 2.0 3116/ 29.2
floating rate 5,948.7 07| 6,144.7 0.8 6,149.6 0.8 4.9 0.1 200.9 34
up to 1 year (inc.) 302.6 0.0 438.2 0.1 484.0 0.1 45.8 10.4 181.5|  60.0
1to 3 years (inc.) 1,446/9 02 1,641.3 0.2 1,645.1 0.2 3.8 0.2 198.2| 137
3 to 5 years (inc.) 1,361/5 0.2/ 1,608.9 0.2 1,637.7 0.2 28.7 1.8 276.2| 203
5 to 10 years (inc.) 2,837|7 03 24562 03 238238 03 -734 -3.0 -454.9|  -16.0
2. Other ST debt 9,935.1 12| 11,996.4 16| 12,4845 16| 4881 41| 25494 257
up to 1 year (inc.) 9,935.1 12| 11,996.4 16| 12,4845 16| 488.1 41| 25494/ 257
Il. Foreign debt 253,752.3 30.3| 266,401.9 35.3| 266,547.5 35.1| 1456 0.1 12,795.2 5.0
up to 1 year (inc.) 16,5085 20 17,769.5 24| 14,2655 1.9| -3,504.0 -19.7| -2,243.0 -13.6
1to 3 years (inc.) 36,060.6 43| 35706.7 47| 35123.0 46| -583.7 -1.6 -937.6 2.6
3to 5 years (inc.) 31,0555 3.7 46,056.0 6.1 45924.0 6.0 -132.0 -0.3| 14,8685  47.9
5 to 10 years (inc.) 113,093.5 13.5| 109,960.6 14.6| 112,185.2 14.8| 2,224.6 2.0 -908.3 0.8
over 10 years 57,0341 6.8 56,909.1 75| 59,049.8 7.8 2,140.7 38| 20157 35
1. TS issued in foreign markets 193,781.9 23.1| 205,363.0 27.2| 203,290.2 26.8| -2,072.7 -1.0,  9,508.3 4.9
fixed rate 192,267.4 22.9| 203,791.6 27.0 201,723.0 26.6| -2,068.6 -1.0,  9,455.6 4.9
up to 1 year (inc.) 13,2924 16| 14,084.8 1.9/ 10,367.2 14| -3,717.6 -26.4| -2,9252 -22.0
1to 3 years (inc.) 27,6620 3.3 28,215.0 3.7/ 28,085.7 3.7 -129.3 -0.5 423.7 15
3to 5 years (inc.) 23,302/3 2.8 35,3043 47| 35,3945 4.7 90.1 03| 12,0922 519
5 to 10 years (inc.) 90,260.3 10.8| 88,348.1 11.7| 90,436.7 11.9, 2,088.6 24 176.4 0.2
over 10 years 37,7505 45| 37,839.4 50| 37,439.0 49| -400.4 1.1 -311.5 0.8
floating rate 1,514.5 02 15714 02 15673 0.2 -4.1 -0.3 52.7 35
up to 1 year (inc.) 0.0 0.0  1,309.9 0.2 15673 0.2 257.4 19.6| 1,567.3 -
1to 3 years (inc.) 1,514/5 0.2 261.5 0.0 0.0 00 -261.5 -100.0| -1,514.5 -100.0
2. Foreign loans 59,970.4 7.2 61,0389 8.1 63,257.2 8.3 22184 3.6 3,286.8 5.5
fixed rate 19,078.6 2.3| 18,536.0 25| 18,339.1 24, -196.9 1.1 -739.4 -3.9
up to 1 year (inc.) 1,380.1 0.2/ 11,3319 02 1,319.8 02 -121 -0.9 -60.3 -4.4
1to 3 years (inc.) 4,919.8 0.6 51085 0.7 49258 0.6 -182.7 -3.6 5.9 0.1
3 to 5 years (inc.) 5,039.6 0.6, 5,014.6 0.7/ 4,970.1 0.7  -445 -0.9 -69.5 -1.4
5 to 10 years (inc.) 4,852|2 0.6  4,619.1 0.6/ 45392 06  -79.9 -1.7 -313.0 6.5
over 10 years 2,886.8 03 24619 03| 25842 03 1223 5.0 -302.6/ -10.5
floating rate 40,891.8 49| 425028 5.6 44,918.1 5.9 24153 57| 4,026.2 9.8
up to 1 year (inc.) 1,836.1 0.2 11,0429 0.1 11,0113 01 -317 -3.0 -824.8/ -44.9
1to 3 years (inc.) 1,9642 02 21218 03 21115 03  -10.3 -0.5 147.3 75
3 to 5 years (inc.) 2,71307 0.3, 5,737.0 0.8/ 55594 0.7, -177.6 3.1 2,845.8 104.9
5 to 10 years (inc.) 17,981/1 2.1 16,993.3 22| 17,209.3 23| 2159 1.3 -771.8 -4.3
over 10 years 16,396.8 20 16,607.8 22| 19,026.6 25 24188 146/ 2629.8 16.0
3. Other ST debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0 0.0, -100.0
up to 1 year (inc.) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0 0.0, -100.0



Table 7. State Treasury debt by instrument accordig to the place of issue criterion in EUR million

State Treasury debt
|. Domestic debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market
1.1. Marketable TS
- Treasury bills
- bonds issued in domestic market
1.2. Savings bonds
2. Other ST debt
1. Foreign debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in foreign markets
2. Loans
1.1. Paris Club
1.2. International financial institutions
- World Bank
- European Investment Bank
- Council of Europe Development Bank
1.3. other loans
3. Other ST debt
FX rate (PLN/EUR)

Dec 2013| Aug 2014
202,070.2 179,379.9
140,883.7 116,145.1
8,488.1 113,297.5
136,406.2 111,080.7
0.0 0.0
1362406111,080.7
2,081.9 2,216.9
2,395.6 2,847.5
61,186.4 63,234.8
7280, 48,746.2
14,460.5 14,488.6
8.9 0.0
14,439. 14,484.3
6,055.4 5,733.2
8,204.2 8,549.2

080. 202.0

12.0 4.2

0.0 0.0
4.1472 4.2129

Table 8. State Treasury debt by instrument accordig to the place of issue criterion in USD million

State Treasury debt
|. Domestic debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market
1.1. Marketable TS
- Treasury bills
- bonds issued in domestic market
1.2. Savings bonds
2. Other ST debt
1. Foreign debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in foreign markets
2. Loans
1.1. Paris Club
1.2. International financial institutions
- World Bank
- European Investment Bank
- Council of Europe Development Bank
1.3. other loans
3. Other ST debt
FX rate (PLN/USD)

Ministry of Finance,
Public Debt Department
tel. +48 22 694 50 00
sekretariat.dp@mf.gov.pl

Dec 2013| Aug 2014
278,228.9 236,417.8
193,981.8 153,076.0
0,6B3.3| 149,323.0
187,816.7 146,401.3
0.0 0.0
187816146,401.3
2,866.6 2,921.7
3,298.5 3,753.0
84,247.1 83,341.7
33B6|  64,246.2
19,910.5 19,095.5
12.2 0.0
19,881. 19,090.0
8,337.6 7,556.2
11,296.311,267.6
B47.  266.2

16.5 5.6

0.0 0.0
3.0120 3.1965

change
Sep 201450, 5014 — Aug 2014
EURm
181,945.6  2,565.7
118,109.5  1,964.4
115,119.6  1,822.1
112,932.9  1,852.2
0.0 0.0
112,932.9  1,852.2
2,186.7 302
2,989.9 142.4
63,836.1 601.3
48,686.4 59.8
15,149.6 661.1
0.0 0.0
15,145.4 661.1
6,434.4 701.1
8,500.1 -40.0
202.0 0.0
4.2 -0.1
0.0 0.0
41755  -0.0374
change
Sep 201450, 5014 — Aug 2014
USD m

230,404.8 -6,013.0
149,566.7  -3,509.3
145,780.4  -3,542.6
143,011.3  -3,390.0
0.0 0.0
1430113  -3,390.0
2,769.1  -152.7
3,786.3 33.3
80,838.1 -2,503.6
61,6535 -2,502.7
19,184.6 89.0
0.0 0.0
19,179.3 89.3
8,148.1 591.8
10,7755  -492.1
255.7 104
5.3 0.3
0.0 0.0
32973 0.1008

change

Sep 2014 — Dec 2013

% EURm %
14| -20,124.6 -10.0
17| -22,774.2 -16.2
1.6| -23,368.6 -16.9
1.7| -23,473.3 -17.2

- 0.0 -
1.7| -23,473.3 -17.2
-1.4 104.8 5.0
5.0 594.3 24.8
1.0 2,649.6 43
-0.1 1,960.5 4.2
4.6 689.2 438
- -8.9 -100.0
4.6 705.9 4.9

12.2 379.0 6.3
-0.5 304.9 3.7
0.0 22.0 12.2
-1.3 -7.8 -65.3

-100.0 0.0 -100.0
-0.9 0.0283 0.7

change

% USD m
-2.5| -47,824.1
-2.3| -44,415.1
-2.4| -44,902.8
-2.3| -44,805.3

- 0.0
-2.3| -44,805.3
-5.2 -97.5

0.9 487.8
-3.0/ -3,409.0
-4.0/ -2,683.1
0.5 -725.9
- -12.2
0.5 -702.5
7.8 -189.5
-4.4 -520.9
-3.9 7.9
-5.2 -11.2
-100.0 0.0
3.2 0.2853

Sep 2014 — Dec 2013

%
-17.2
-22.9
-23.5
-23.9
-23.9
-3.4
14.8
-4.0
-4.2
-3.6
-100.0
-3.5
-2.3
-4.6
3.2
-68.1
-100.0
9.5



